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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P23-0080 
 
DATE: June 20, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Guy Herring (Director of 

Planning and Code 
Enforcement) 
  

APPLICANT NAME: Smith Planning Group 
                                        
PROPERTY OWNER: Joe Irving 
 
LOCATION: 1117 Knob Creek Drive, Athens, GA 
30606 (C-03C-004G) 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±9.61 acres 

 
EXISTING ZONING: AR (Agricultural Residential 
District) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Hardship Variance to install 2 solar panel arrays in the front yard of the 
subject property. 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner requests a variance from Oconee County Unified Development Code 
Section 343.07.a to place a ground-mounted solar energy system in the front lot of the subject property.  

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: July 11, 2023  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application  

Narrative  
Legal Description 
Owner Authorization Form 

 Plat of Survey 
 Concept Plan 

   
                                            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Hardship Variance no. P23-0080, Irving, Page 2 of 3 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The subject property is zoned AR and has been owned by the current owner since 1998. The parcel consists 
of the existing principal residence and an existing accessory building.  

• The proposed solar panel arrays will be 1,575.45 SF in total. 
• Location of the solar panel arrays in the front yard of the lot as proposed requires a variance.  
• Previous Conditions 

o There are no previous zoning conditions that are applicable to this property.  
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The owner is requesting a hardship variance to construct two solar panel arrays in the front yard of the 

property. Due to the shape of the parcel, the proposed solar array site is located in what is technically the 
front yard, but the panels would be located to the rear of the existing principal residence according to the site 
plan.  

o Oconee County Unified Development Code: Section 343.07 – Solar energy systems, ground 
mounted 
 a. Placement. 

(1) A ground-mounted solar energy system shall not be located within the required  
front yard of a lot but shall be located in the side or rear yards only. Side and rear  
setbacks shall meet the setbacks for principal buildings for the district in which they  
are located. 

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

Water: 
• The project will not utilize water services.  

 
Sewer: 

• The project will not utilize sewer services.  

Roads:   
•  The site will be accessed from the existing driveway for the residence from Tybee Trace.  

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• There is a wetland and drainage ditch that is located along the northern edge of the subject parcel.  

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP 
VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED 
DEVELOPMENT CODE. 
 
Standards for hardship variance approval:  
 
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in 

question because of its size, shape or topography: 
The subject property is uniquely shaped such that it has double frontage on Mason Mill Road as well as Knob 
Creek Drive. The proposed location of the solar array is technically in the front yard relative to Mason Mill 
Road, although the proposed location is actually to the rear of the existing residence. Staff holds that approval 
of the request to construct two solar panel arrays in the front yard location shown on the site plan should not be 
injurious to the use and enjoyment of nearby properties due to the size and configuration of the property as well 
as the existing vegetative buffers that are adjacent to the adjacent residences.  
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b. The application of this development code to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary 
hardship: 
If the applicant were required to place the solar system in the side or rear yard, there is limited space for placing 
the solar system due to the lot configuration and wetland area in the rear yard. The applicant has stated that the 
hardship variance is needed as they have made attempts to conform to the code while noting limitations of the 
lot size and configuration. 
 

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved: 
The conditions of the hardship are peculiar to the particular subject property due to the size and shape of the 
double road frontage parcel, the existence of streams and their associated setbacks, topography of side and rear 
yard adjacent to the existing house, and septic/drain field locations. Staff holds that these conditions justify 
approval of the hardship variance.  
 

d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of this ordinance: 
No significant negative impact on the tax base or nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present 
request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. The intent of the Oconee County Unified 
Development Code: Section 343.07 (Solar energy systems, ground mounted) is to prevent solar energy systems 
from being constructed in the front yard of a lot in order to reduce impacts on the subject and adjacent 
properties. Section 1304 (Hardship variances) provides a variance request process to be used when a hardship 
variance is requested by an applicant. Per 1304.03.a, a hardship variance can be granted if there are 
extraordinary and exceptional circumstances pertaining to the particular piece of property because of its size, 
shape or topography. The subject property is uniquely shaped such that it has double frontage on Mason Mill 
Road as well as Knob Creek Drive, and the proposed location of the solar array is technically in the front yard 
relative to Mason Mill Road, although the proposed location is actually to the rear of the existing residence. As 
solar energy systems differ in scale from solar energy farms (Sec. 343.03), the code does not have the same 
zoning restrictions on solar energy arrays as for solar energy farms.  
 
The applicant has requested a hardship exception variance to construct a 1,157.45 SF ground-mounted solar 
energy system in the front yard of the property relative to Mason Mill Road. Per Sec. 347.07.a, a ground-
mounted solar system shall not be located within the required front yard of a lot but shall be located in the side 
or rear yards. The site information provided by the applicant indicates that there is a light existing vegetative 
buffer between the proposed solar arrays and the properties directly to the northeast and southwest.  
Staff believes that approval of this hardship variance request could be allowable based on the size and 
configuration of the lot and low potential impacts to adjacent properties. While the proposed solar array is 
located in the front yard relative to Mason Mill Road, the proposed location far distanced from the road and 
screened by vegetation appears to be a reasonable placement for the size of the proposed solar arrays. It is also 
an important consideration that the proposed solar arrays are technically located in a front yard of the double 
road frontage lot but are actually to the rear of the existing residence based on the layout of the residence and its 
access driveway from Knob Creek Drive.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards and limitations for hardship variance approval, this request meets necessary conditions to 
grant a hardship variance. Should the present request be approved, staff recommends the following conditions to be 
fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense. 

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, 
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application 
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity 
with the Unified Development Code. 

2. A 20 foot vegetative screening buffer shall be maintained between the proposed solar panel arrays and the 
adjacent property lines of parcel C 03C 005C, C 03C 007C and the right of way of Mason Mill Road in 
order to provide year round vegetative screening between the solar panels and the adjacent properties. 
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Legal Descrip�on 

 

All that tract or parcel of land, together with all improvements thereon, containing 9.605 acres, more or 
less, situate, lying and being on the southernly side of Spartan Lane and on the westerly side of Mason 
Mill Road, in the 221st G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, being more par�cularly described on a plat 
thereof en�tled “Administra�ve Recombina�on Plat”, by Smith Planning Group, dated October 20th, 
2022, recorded in Plat Book 2022, Page 179, In the Office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Oconee 
County, Georgia, which plat is hereby incorporated into this descrip�on by reference and made a part 
hereof; being more par�cularly described, according to said plat, as follows: 

Beginning at a point, Thence North 49 degrees 13 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of 24.77 feet to a 
point; 

Thence North 70 degrees 22 minutes 21 seconds East a distance of 42.13 feet to a point; 

Thence North 58 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East a distance of 53.42 feet to a point; 

Thence North 28 degrees 20 minutes 07 seconds East a distance of 34.97 feet to a point; 

Thence South 42 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds East a distance of 53.37 feet to a point; 

Thence North 54 degrees 58 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 47.68 feet to a point; 

Thence North 55 degrees 03 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 44.00 feet to a point; 

Thence North 57 degrees 02 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 41.95 feet to a point; 

Thence North 30 degrees 10 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 32.59 feet to a point; 

Thence North 55 degrees 14 minutes 46 seconds East a distance of 20.21 feet to a point; 

Thence South 54 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 29.31 feet to a point; 

Thence North 42 degrees 29 minutes 23 seconds East a distance of 24.85 feet to a point; 

Thence North 04 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 25.44 feet to a point; 

Thence North 74 degrees 30 minutes 57 seconds East a distance of 25.20 feet to a point; 

Thence North 49 degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 38.74 feet to a point; 

Thence South 63 degrees 38 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 23.85 feet to a point; 

Thence North 67 degrees 54 minutes 11 seconds East a distance of 20.73 feet to a point; 

Thence South 13 degrees 43 minutes 10 seconds East a distance 256.93 feet to a point; 

Thence North 33 degrees 18 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 166.58 feet to a point; 

Thence South 56 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 523.42 feet to a point; 



Thence Curve: Length of 214.96 feet, Radius of 903.73 Feet, 

With a Chord Bearing South 39 degrees 41 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 214.45 feet to a point; 

Thence North 65 degrees 43 minutes 58 seconds West a distance of 456.39 feet to a point; 

Thence South 66 degrees 04 minutes 02 seconds West a distance of 39.14 feet to a point; 

Thence South 14 degrees 55 minutes 46 seconds West a distance of 14.92 feet to a point; 

Thence South 41 degrees 33 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 51.41 feet to a point; 

Thence South 57 degrees 04 minutes 29 seconds West a distance of 32.16 feet to a point; 

Thence South 37 degrees 49 minutes 16 seconds East a distance of 28.68 feet to a point; 

Thence South 36 degrees 28 minutes 53 seconds West a distance of 37.21 feet to a point; 

Thence South 14 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 40.12 feet to a point; 

Thence South 62 degrees 01 minute 06 seconds West a distance of 33.40 feet to a point; 

Thence South 29 degrees 08 minutes 08 seconds West a distance of 23.30 feet to a point; 

Thence South 07 degrees 50 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 45.11 feet to a point; 

Thence North 75 degrees 44 minutes 09 seconds West a distance of 31.34 feet to a point; 

Thence South 59 degrees 40 minutes 25 seconds West a distance of 16.38 feet to a point; 

Thence South 15 degrees 06 minutes 09 seconds East a distance of 5.12 feet to a point; 

Thence South 75 degrees 09 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 196.69 feet to a point; 

Thence Curve: Length of 67.50 feet, Radius of 60.00 Feet, 

With a Chord Bearing North 47 degrees 06 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of 63.99 feet to a point; 

Thence Curve: Length of 86.92 feet, Radius of 60.00 Feet, 

With a Chord Bearing South 59 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 79.52 feet to a point; 

Thence South 77 degrees 41 minutes 12 seconds West a distance of 117.96 feet to a point; 

Thence North 12 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 80.00 feet to a point; 

Thence Curve: Length of 278.37 feet, Radius of 544.83 Feet, 

With a Chord Bearing North 02 degrees 22 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 275.35 feet to a point; 

Thence North 17 degrees 02 minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 161.54 feet to a point, said point 
being the Point of Beginning.  

Said tract or parcel of land contains 9.605 Acres and is depicted as the “Subject property” on Plat 
en�tled “Administra�ve Recombina�on Plat” dated October 20th, 2022, by Smith Planning Group, said 



plat being recorded in Plat Book 2022, Page 179, in the Office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of 
Oconee County Georgia.  

The above-described property is conveyed subject to all easements, right-of-way, reserva�ons, 
restric�ons, zoning ordinances and other maters of record. 

 

 

 

 

















April 25, 2023 

To Whom It May Concern, 

With regard to the petition for a variance, we have no objection to Joe Irving placing solar panels on his 
property along Mason Mill that adjoins ours at 1330 Spartan Lane. 

Sincerely, 

Amy White i,nWMte 
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